

[3327]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 6724 OF 2026**



Between:

Balagam Sri Vijaya Bhargavi, W/o. M Naga Phaneendra Kumar Aged 39 years, Occ: House Wife R/o House No 15-323 14 1, Devuni Cheruvu Area Near Thavudu Factory, Machavaram, Machilipatnam, Krishna-521001 Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Regional Manager, Regional Officer - Machilipatnam, Union Bank of India, Brundavan Hospital Road Machilipatnam, Krishna District - 521001
2. The Branch Manager, Union Bank of India KTRWC Branch, Pamarru Road RTC Colony, Gudivada-521301.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate ATI NAGA SURYA VENKATESH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of mandamus declaring the inaction of the Respondent Bank in not returning the gold ornaments weighing 67.1 grams pledged against gold loan A/c No 154216540001812 even after full and final payment made on 19.08.2024 while not issuing No Due Certificate as illegal and violative of Art 14, and 300A

of the Constitution of India, consequently directing the Respondent Bank to return/release the said gold ornaments deposited by the Petitioner within a time bound manner;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ATI NAGA SURYA VENKATESH Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI V.DYUMANI for Respondents Nos.1 & 2 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Regional Manager, Regional Officer - Machilipatnam, Union Bank of India, Brundavan Hospital Road Machilipatnam, Krishna District - 521001
2. The Branch Manager, Union Bank of India KTRWC Branch, Pamarru Road RTC Colony, Gudivada-521301.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within two (2) weeks.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices to the respondents by speed post/ registered post and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of two (2) weeks.

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

Meanwhile, respondents are directed to file counter affidavit.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Regional Manager, Regional Officer - Machilipatnam, Union Bank of India, Brundavan Hospital Road Machilipatnam, Krishna District - 521001 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. The Branch Manager, Union Bank of India KTRWC Branch, Pamaru Road RTC Colony, Gudivada-521301. (Respondents Nos.1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI ATI NAGA SURYA VENKATESH Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI V.DYUMANI Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:11/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.6724 of 2026

